ATTACHMENT 2.7.4: MARKET RATE SURVEY
The market rate survey was conducted by a contractor over an eight-week period from February to April, 2013.  The contractor was required to complete the telephone survey with a stratified, random sample of 4,856 licensed and registered providers (the Child Care Rate Survey instrument is below).  The distribution of the sample of providers across modalities of care and geographic groupings is shown in the chart below.  To arrive at the final sample of 5,096, the contractor contacted 10,841 licensed and registered child care providers for an overall response rate of 47percent.  Data from the survey was used to establish weekly, daily, part-day, and hourly market rates based on the 75th percentiles for each combination of county cluster grouping, modality of care (day care centers, family day care homes, group family day care homes, and school age child care programs), and age group (infants, toddlers, pre-school, and school age). 

Number of providers and required sample size by provider type and county cluster group – Market Rate Survey 2013
	Provider Universe that was Sampled (number of providers)
	
	

	
	Provider Type
	

	County Cluster
	DCC
	FDC
	GFDC
	SACC
	Total

	Group 1
	685
	649
	1,239
	374
	2,947

	Group 2
	582
	1,127
	802
	389
	2,900

	Group 3
	492
	1,396
	598
	333
	2,819

	Group 4
	238
	313
	308
	151
	1,010

	Group 5
	2,197
	2,903
	5,124
	1,218
	11,442

	Total
	4,194
	6,388
	8,071
	2,465
	21,118

	
	
	
	
	
	

	Response Rate: Required Sample Size of Completed Surveys (number of providers)/Actual

	 
	Provider Type
	

	 County Cluster
	DCC
	FDC
	GFDC
	SACC
	Total

	Group 1
	243/281
	257/291
	290/290
	195/201
	985/1063

	Group 2
	234/269
	297/352
	264/265
	197/202
	992/1,088

	Group 3
	223/225
	314/321
	235/236
	188/193
	960/975

	Group 4
	145/145
	199/202
	175/179
	113/120
	632/646

	Group 5 
	326/324
	346/347
	355/370
	299/283
	1,326/1,324

	Total
	1,171/1,244
	1,413/1,513
	1,319/1,340
	992/999
	4,895/5,086


Notes:

County Cluster Groups:
Group 1: Nassau, Putnam, Rockland, Suffolk and Westchester counties.

Group 2: Columbia, Erie, Monroe, Onondaga, Ontario, Rensselaer, Saratoga, Schenectady, Tompkins, and Warren counties.

Group 3: Allegany, Broome, Cattaraugus, Cayuga, Chautauqua, Chemung, Chenango, Clinton, Cortland, Delaware, Essex, Franklin, Fulton, Genesee, Greene, Hamilton, Herkimer, Jefferson, Lewis, Livingston, Madison, Montgomery, Niagara, Oneida, Orleans, Oswego, Otsego, Schoharie, Schuyler, Seneca, St. Lawrence, Steuben, Sullivan, Tioga, Washington, Wayne, Wyoming, and Yates counties.

Group 4: Albany, Dutchess, Orange, and Ulster counties.

Group 5: Bronx, Brooklyn, Manhattan, Queens, and Staten Island boroughs in New York City.

Provider Types:
DCC: Day Care Center

FDC: Family Day Care Home

GFDC: Group Family Day Care Home

SACC: School-age Child Care Program

NEW YORK STATE CHILD CARE RATE SURVEY - 2013
1)  How many children are currently enrolled in your child care program by age group?


__________ Infants (Up to 1½ years)





__________ Toddlers (1½ thru 2 years) 


__________ Pre-school children (3 thru 5 years)




__________ School age children (6 thru 12 years) 
__________ Children over 12 years with special needs 
2a)  Of the children currently enrolled, how is their care paid for?  Check ONE of the following:

 FORMCHECKBOX 

ONLY private pay.

 FORMCHECKBOX 

BOTH private pay AND the County Department of Social Services (or in NYC by ACS or HRA).



 FORMCHECKBOX 
 
ONLY the County DSS (or in New York City by ACS or HRA). 
2b)  If you checked ONLY DSS/ACS/HRA, have you had any private pay clients in care during the past 6 months?

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  No.

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes. 

3 and 4)  If you have had any PRIVATE PAY clients during the past 6 months, please answer the questions below using the rates you charge PRIVATE PAY clients, not the rates you charge for children paid for by the County DSS (or in NYC by ACS or HRA). If you have only served children paid for by the County DSS (or in NYC by ACS or HRA) during the past 6 months, please give your rates for those children. If you have more than one rate for an age group, you can give more than one rate.
	3a) What is the rate you charge for FULL-TIME care for children in each age group? 

	AND
	3b) How many hours per week do FT rates normally cover?  


	INFANT
(Up to 1½ years)    $_____per hour $_____per day  $_____per week  $_____per month $_____per year
	____hours/week

	TODDLER
(1½ thru 2 years)    $_____per hour $_____per day  $_____per week  $_____per month $_____per year
	____hours/week

	PRE-SCHOOL
(3 thru 5 years)
    $_____per hour $_____per day  $_____per week  $_____per month $_____per year
	____hours/week

	SCHOOL AGE (6 thru 12 years) - SCHOOL NOT IN SESSION, e.g. summer, holidays
(6 thru 12 years)
    $_____per hour $_____per day  $_____per week  $_____per month $_____per year


	____hours/week



	
	

	4a) What is the rate you charge for PART-TIME care for children in each age group? If you have hourly rates and rates for any other period (for example, hourly and daily rates), please give both rates. For school age children, please give all applicable rates.
	AND
	4b) How many hours per week do PT rates normally cover?

	INFANT

(Up to 1½ years)
    $_____per hour $_____per day  $_____per week  $_____per month $_____per year
	____hours/week

	TODDLER

(1½ thru 2 years)    $_____per hour $_____per day  $_____per week  $_____per month $_____per year
	____hours/week

	PRE-SCHOOL

(3 thru 5 years)
    $_____per hour $_____per day  $_____per week  $_____per month $_____per year
	____hours/week

	SCHOOL AGE (6 thru 12 years) - SCHOOL IN SESSION 
Before School         $_____per hour $_____per day  $_____per week  $_____per month $_____per year
After School
    $_____per hour $_____per day  $_____per week  $_____per month $_____per year
Before & After 

School                     $_____per hour $_____per day  $_____per week  $_____per month $_____per year
	____hours/week
____hours/week
____hours/week


	SCHOOL AGE (6 thru 12 years) - SCHOOL NOT IN SESSION, e.g. summer, holidays 
                                $_____per hour $_____per day  $_____per week  $_____per month $_____per year


	____hours/week



5)  If you are a Family Day Care provider in New York City or on Long Island, are you paid by a Network?  Check one:

 FORMCHECKBOX 
  No. 
 FORMCHECKBOX 
  Yes.  The name of my Network is:  _____________________________________
THANK YOU VERY MUCH!  -- This form is for you reference. Please do not mail it in. 

